503939138 07/30/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3985793

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRINCETON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC	07/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BABSON CAPITAL FINANCE LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	30 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 3920
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8584251
Patent Number:	8763142
Application Number:	14311654
PCT Number:	US2010058537
PCT Number:	US1148829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)558-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 558-6352 Email: mfoy@winston.com

MICHELLE FOY, WINSTON & STRAWN LLP **Correspondent Name:**

35 WEST WACKER DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 4200**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601-9703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13757.88
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE FOY
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Foy/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2016

PAIENI **REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0001** 503939138

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

source=CardConnect Lien 2_ Patent_Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest#page1.tif source=CardConnect Lien 2_ Patent_Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest#page2.tif source=CardConnect Lien 2_ Patent_Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest#page3.tif source=CardConnect Lien 2_ Patent_Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest#page4.tif source=CardConnect Lien 2_ Patent_Executed Notice of Grant of Security Interest#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0002

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office Patent Division

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Babson Capital Finance LLC, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[signature pages follow]

NAI-1501576207v2

PATENT REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0003 Very truly yours,

PRINCETON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Jeffrey Shanahan
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BABSON CAPITAL FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent

Name: Mark Balsa

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0005

SCHEDULE 1 <u>TO</u> NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

(SEE ATTACHED)

NAI-1501576207v2

PATENT REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0006

S
C
h
œ
Q
_
œ
_

TITLE	COUNTRY	NUMBER / FILING DATE	(PUBLICATION) NUMBER/DATE	STATUS	OWNER
TOKEN-BASED		12/755,459	8,584,251		יייי אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין אין
SYSTEM SYSTEM	UNITED STATES	04/07/2010	11/12/2013	GRANTED	SOLUTIONS, LLC
	UNITED	13/215,961	8,763,142		
PROCESSING SCHEMES	STATES	08/23/2011	06/24/2014	GRANTED	PRINCETON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
	UNITED	14/311,654	(20140366151)		
PROCESSING SCHEMES	SIAIES	06/23/2014	12/11/2014	PENDING	SOLUTIONS, LLC
TOKEN-BASED		PCT/US2010/058537			
SYSTEM PROCESSING	PCT	12/01/2010	(WO2011126520)	PUBLISHED	SOLUTIONS, LLC
		PCT/US11/48829			
PROCESSING SCHEMES	PCT	08/23/2011	(WO2012027385)	PUBLISHED	PRINCETON PAYMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC
TOVEN DAGED		122150/1	(20110207710)		
PAYMENT PROCESSING	STATES	13213901	(20110307/10)		PRINCETON PAYMENT
SYSTEM	1	8/23/11	12/15/11	PUBLISHED	SOLUTIONS, LLC

PATENT REEL: 039298 FRAME: 0007

RECORDED: 07/30/2016